
023 I

County of Santa Cruz
DEPARTMENT  OF PUBLIC  WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM  410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 960604070
(931) 464-2160 FAX (931) 464-2391  TDD (831) 464-2123

THOMAS L. BOLICH
D RECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

AGENDA: SEPTEMBER 19,200O

September 7,200O

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: PROPOSED SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR BEN LOMOND TRANSFER
STATION DROP-OFF RECYCLING CENTER

Members of the Board:

As your Board is aware, the County contracts with the Valley Women’s Club of the
San Lorenzo Valley for operation of the drop-off recycling facilities at the Ben Lomond Transfer
Station. The contract is structured as a multi-year agreement to coincide with the term of the
county’s refuse collection franchise. The agreement is structured such that the County will
reimburse the operator for direct expenses incurred, within a set annual budget. It has become
apparent from discussions with the Valley Women’s Club that their labor and transportation
expenses have increased beyond the projected budget. This is a result of the Valley Women’s Club
handling more material than anticipated which in turn, is a reflection of the County’s expanded
recycling public education efforts.

Public Works will be installing new equipment at the transfer station this year to
improve the Valley Women’s Club processing of recyclables  and this should reduce their future
transportation costs. However, in the interim it will be necessary to increase the contract
compensation amount to cover the current program operating cost increases. The proposed
contract increase is $13,395 for a not-to-exceed amount of $148,395. An amendment to agreement
is included with this letter for your Board’s consideration. Sufficient funds to cover this expense
are included in the Solid Waste and Recycling budget approved by your Board.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Approve the amendment to agreement with the VaIley  Women’s Club of San
Lorenzo Valley in the increased amount of $13,395 for a not-to-exceed amount
of $148,395 for operation of the drop-off recycling facilities at the Ben Lomond
Transfer Station.

40I



. .

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Page -2-

0232

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the agreement on behalf of the
County.

Yours truly,

THOMAS L. BOLICH
Director of Public Works

DdG:bbs

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: ,

copy to: Valley Women’s Club of San Lorenzo Valley
Public Works



0233

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number 91469 dated August 17, 1999, by

and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and VALLEY WOMEN’S CLUB OF SAN

LORENZO VALLEY, for operation of the Ben Lomond Transfer Station drop-off recycling center,

by amending Section 2., Compensation, by increasing the contract amount by $13,395 for a not-to-

exceed amount of $148,395.00.

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same.

DATED:

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONTRACTOR:
VALLEY WOMEN’S CLUB OF
SAN LORENZO VALLEY

ACTING DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS ADDRESS: P. 0. Box 547
Ben Lomond, CA 95005-0547

TELEPHONE: (83 1) 338-1728
Approved as to form:

7zqY-zx- 1 ,-,. & c”l-  c9 a2
Chief Assistant County Counsel

DISTRIBUTION: Auditor-Controller
Public Works
Contractor

DDG:bbs

ITEM8.DOCNALB
REV. 7100 40



fkG02-2000 idE3 11:43 AM FAX NO, 0234 P, 01

PRODUCER  (831)426-2090 ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
&m. W, !:elly & Co,, Inc, HOLDER. THtS CERTlFiCATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR

1211 River Street ALTER THE, COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLlClES BELOW.

P. 0. Eox 1702 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

Santa Cruz, CA 95061 COMPANY Great Atw.rican  Insurance COmpanY

Attn l3t: A

INSUb IEIJ
Valley Women's Club o,T: San Lorenzo Valley, In "'gANy

r’o B o x  574

hen Lomond, CA 95005
C O M P A N Y

c

COMPANY
D

p, ,I-

I

TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER
; POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPldA7lON,

DATE (MMiPDtYY) D A T E  (MM/UP~) !
LIMITS

-&ERAL LIAElLl7Y GCN~RAL..  ,kGGI<tCATE P
.,/,, 11, 11 o,?o,,  POC

,./,
x COMMfHCIAL GENtPAL  I!ABILITY PROOUClS-COMP/OPAGi  5 ” “ ‘ ”  1,&)0,00(

!,‘,‘,‘,,  ,
/,I/
;‘,‘.!.>:’

CLA:MS MA3E : )( ,: OCCUR ,3448105

OWNEii’S & CDNTk4CTOR‘S PROT

j, FIRE PAMAGE  (Airy  0ne h) S,,.,,, ,,,,,, .,/,, ,., ,, ,,,50 ‘Q9.r,.,, .,, Ill,,// ,.,‘I,
tviED EX? (Asy One  per~oo) d 5,00(

A”~ CMOBILE  LIABILITY
1

ANY AUTO

ALL CWNEO AUTOS

x HIRED AU fOS

j( , NON-OWNED AtiTOS

LCPP

A :

c0uBlNF.P  SINGLE LIMIT B
1,Ooc,oo(

’ BODILY 1NJUP.Y
: (Per person) s

BODILY INJURY
, (Per sccldcnl)

I

,1.,,, , (1 ,a,,
-““” 7

I PROl%RTY DAMAGE a

EACH ACCIDENT S
0 ,,. ,,,,,, ,I./,/,> I.

-
EKESS LIABILITY

8, ,.
UMDP.cLw  FORM

OTtiER TliAN uMBRELL4  FOKtv’

%RKERS COMPENSATION AND
!Z dPLOYERS’LlAt3lCl~‘f

TIE PRDPRlE’i’OR/
, ,I//

P 4RTiJKRSIEXECUTIVE
/NCL

CEFlCfRS  ARK’ EXC!.

-CTHER

.,,.., ,,,,, ._ ,,,,//,, II/,/// ,,,

AGCFXGATE I

EACH OCCURKENCE a -
,,,,,,,... 3 ,,,,. 1.1,.1111  ,I

AGGREGATE s

s
vvL>IAL”

’ TOHY  LIMIT-3r
r-r?-. ,.! , .,(‘,.’ ,#I/.,. ,,,,  !;:’ ml’, :’

lli,,
* I .,;ll.;,lllll.  11, %;:I,

EL Encl.4  ACCIDENT Q
( AL ;;SiASE.  PdCICV  ilhniT  ‘.i V” .,>.,,,,,

EL DISEASE  EA EMPLOYEE 3

;CGlPTlON OF OPERA’llONS:LOtA~lO~S~E~~CLE3/3PE~~A~  ITEMS

! (Iounty of santq Crux, its officials, employees, agents and voluteers are added as additional
,u-ed as respects to the operations and activities of, or on behalf of, the named insured pcrPormed
-e'ment with the Coupry of Santa Cruz. Primary Wording.

SHOULD  ANMY  OF T,,E AROVE  OESCRIBED  POLICIES  BE CANCELLED BEFORE TnF.

County of San'ta Cruz

&++-41 :  -

433

4 5 4 - 2 3 8 5
7 Ocean Street
Room 410
Santa Crtiz, CA 95060-4070

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, UING COMPANY WlLLf@Q&m  MAIL



0235 ‘I

E P.O. BOX A2C807, SAN F3AN&CO,  CA 9414+3!07 ’
C O M P E N S A T I O N
hfqSURANCE

L b \ , ,. I

TQIS is to ce::?y that we have isstied a v&d Workers’ Compensation lnsurance.$olicy  in a.forr;:,giproWd by ihk:Cal;f~r$@’  ’ , ’ ““’ ’.2

$! Irsti!a?ce Commissioner to the employer named below for the poliq period i‘ndlcated.  ~ ,

T-.!s colicy is not subject to canceilatior by the Fund except upon ten da@ ddVfinC e written notcce tc,the e,mploy$r~’
,’ ‘>

.,
\fi’e ,&I &SC g$e YOU  TEN  days’  a&fnce notice should thrs policy be cance!led prior t0 its nor@  expir&C?.  ,

a .I,*
’,

8

TIIS certl!i.cate of ir,surance is not an insurznce  policy dnd  does not am&d, exten’d  or Bit&r  Ihe cover&e affdrdeb  by ihe ; .;‘I’
6t’ract  o r  btne;r:  docum’ent  tiith” ,‘. I,

:

n.%r@+’ $ff6&3.d ,by $3 p&its I ,~
’ ’ ~ ;, ;, $“’ c J ’ * $’ ’

Eb!l'LOYER'S  Lru"lLITY LII$iT INCLUDING  DEFENSE  COST:, 1 , 0 0 0  ;OOO  pEB OC,CURilENCE’.  .  .  ~ ‘)
I I ..’ II I I
,. ’ ? ,

b 111
1a .

.I ~,’
I ’ ’ 1 ,(’

. ;I’, *

15485 BiAR CRXEK RiI
BOULDER CREEKS, CA 95006 '



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 0236

R E Q U E S T  F O R A P P R O V A L O F  A G R E E M E N T

TO: Board of Supervisors
Courlty Administrative Officer

Courlty  Counsel

Aud tor-Controller

dPUE#LIC WORKS (Dept.)

(Signature) fJI’ bo( D a t e )

The Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attac ed agreement and authorize the execution of the same,Iv
/

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ1. Said agreement is between the ~
'JALLEY WOMEN'S CLUB OF

(Agency)

and,;;AN LORENZO VALLEY, P. 0. Box 547, Ben Lomond, CA 95005-0547 (Name & Address)

2. Thecgreementwillprovide  operation of the drop-off recycling  Center at the Ben

:;omond Transfer Station.

3. The cigreement  is needed, because the work can be handled most expeditiously by contract.

6 .  Remcrks:

July 1, 2000 to June 30, 2001

(Fixed amount; Monthly rate; Not to excee

Q

1

Overhead $10,387.65; Total $158,782.65
i

.-----4. -_

7. Apprclpriations  are budgeted in 6 2 5 1 1 0  !  5 1 0 6 6  !  3 6 6 5  ! (Index#)  3 5 9 0 ( S u b o b j e c t )

NOTE: IF  APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT,  ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74

Public Works

Remarks:

that the Board of Supervisors approve the

to execute the same on behalf of the

(Agency).

(Analyst)

By ddministrative  Offic,,, ~~~ d

Agreemrnt approved as to form. Date

DDG:bbs

Coun y Counsel  - Green l

Co. P dmin. Officer - Canary

4DM  - 29 (6/95)

State of Cai,lfornla 1
County of Santa Cruz

SS
)

ex-officio Clerk of the Board of SupervIsors  of the County of Santa Cruz,

State of California,  do hereby certify that the foregolng  request for approval of agreement was approved by

said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Admintstrative Officer by an order duly entered

In the minutes of said Board on County Admintstrative Officer


